

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM)

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO
DISMISS BY THE CITCO DEFENDANTS, PILGRIM AND FRANCOEUR**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN
JACOBSON LLP
61 Broadway, Suite 501
New York, NY 10006
(212) 608-1900

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS' STATE LAW CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Negligence, Gross Negligence, and Negligent Misrepresentation.....	3
1. The Citco Administrators Owed Plaintiffs a Duty.....	3
2. The Citco Custodians Owed Plaintiffs a Duty.....	9
3. Plaintiffs' Allegations of Recklessness Are Sufficient to State a Gross Negligence Claim.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty.	13
1. The Citco Administrators Owed a Fiduciary Duty to Plaintiffs.	13
2. The Citco Custodians Owed a Fiduciary Duty to Plaintiffs.	18
3. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Citco Bermuda, Pilgrim, and Francoeur.	19
a. New York Law Governs the Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Citco Bermuda, Pilgrim, and Francoeur.	19
b. The Citco Directors Owed Fiduciary Duties To Plaintiffs.....	22
c. The Citco Directors Breached Their Fiduciary Duties To Plaintiffs.	24
d. Citco Bermuda Is Liable Under the Respondeat Superior Doctrine.....	24

C.	Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims for Aiding and Abetting Fraud and Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	27
D.	Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Third-Party Beneficiary Breach of Contract.	31
E.	Plaintiffs Have Brought Valid “Holder” Claims.	36
F.	Plaintiffs’ Tort Claims Are Not Barred by the Economic Loss Rule.	38
G.	SLUSA Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims.	40
H.	The Martin Act Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims.	40
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED SECTION 10(B) AND RULE 10B-5 CLAIMS.	41
III.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A SECTION 20(A) CLAIM AGAINST CITCO GROUP.....	45
A.	The SCAC Has Adequately Alleged Citco Group’s Control.....	45
B.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges Citco Group’s “Culpable Participation.”.....	48
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY ALLEGED AN ACTUAL AGENCY THEORY OF LIABILITY AGAINST THE CITCO DEFENDANTS.	50
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE CITCO DEFENDANTS PROVIDE DEFENDANTS WITH FAIR NOTICE OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST THEM.	53
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	56
VII.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED.....	56
A.	Plaintiffs’ Federal Securities Claims Are Not Time Barred.	57
B.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Are Not Time Barred.....	59
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITCO CUSTODIANS ARE PROPERLY BROUGHT IN THIS JURISDICTION.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.I.A. Holdings, S.A. v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 47223 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999).....	23
<i>Aaron Ferer & Sons Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 731 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984).....	61
<i>Abercrombie v. Andrew Coll.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	30, 40
<i>Ackerman v. Nat’l Prop. Analysts, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 494 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	61
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	54
<i>Aguas Lenders Recovery Group v. Suez, S.A.</i> , 585 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>Air Atlanta Aero Engineering Ltd. v. SP Aircraft Owner I, LLC</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	33
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Belfon</i> , 2004 WL 903800 (D.V.I. Apr. 26, 2004).	54
<i>Altwater Gessler-J.A. Baczewski Int’l (USA) Inc. v. Sobieski Destylarnia S.A.</i> , 572 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009).....	61
<i>Amakua Dev. LLC v. Warner</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	54
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Payton Lane Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 674691 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2007).....	7
<i>AMW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 584 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Transglobe Energy Corp.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	42

<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	56
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>AT&T v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir.2007).....	31
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	54, 56
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst and Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Automatic Catering, Inc. v. First Multifund for Daily Income Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 1664 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 1981).....	24
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2003 WL 23018888 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003)	35
<i>Bangkok Crafts Corp. v. Capitolo di San Pietro in Vaticano</i> , 2006 WL 1997628 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2006).....	51
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. Lab123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Barry v. Atkinson</i> , 1998 WL 255431 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1998)	32
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	36
<i>BBS Norwalk One, Inc. v. Raccolta, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31
<i>Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974, 979 (2d Cir. 1993).....	62
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , 2003 WL 1395932 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2003).....	60

<i>Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Int'l</i> , 2007 WL 983263 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2007).....	42, 47
<i>Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers</i> , 2008 WL 899253 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008).....	46
<i>Bullmore v. Banc of Am. Secs. LLC.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Is.</i> , 846 N.Y.S.2d 145 (App. Div. 1 st Dep't 2007).....	38
<i>Cash v. Titan Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 642 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009).....	18
<i>Caudle v. Tower & Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	31
<i>Cicccone v. Hersh</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 574 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	60
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Colnaghi, U.S.A., Ltd. v. Jewelers Prot. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 381 (N.Y. 1993).....	10
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	46, 49, 51
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utilities</i> , 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Coppola v. Bear Sterns & Co., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2648033 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2005).....	53
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 2010 WL 537593 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2010).....	41
<i>Court Appointed Receiver of Lancer Offshore, Inc. v. The Citco Group Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 926509 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008).....	12
<i>CPC Int'l Inc. v. McKesson</i> , 519 N.Y.S.2d 804 (N.Y. 1987).....	40
<i>Credit Alliance Corp. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 493 N.Y.S.2d 435 (N.Y. 1985).....	5, 7

<i>Crimson Semiconductor, Inc. v. Electronum</i> , 1990 WL 186867 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 1990).....	51
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2001 WL 1112548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001).....	12
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2002 WL 826847 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2002)	50, 52
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	50
<i>Crossen v. Bernstein</i> , 1994 WL 281881 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 1994)	23
<i>De Lage Landen Fin. Servs. v. Rasa Floors, LP</i> , 2009 WL 884114 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2009)	35
<i>Debary v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	17
<i>Dep’t of Econ. Dev. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Dexia Credit Local v. Rogan</i> , 2003 WL 22349111 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 14, 2003).....	54
<i>Di Maio v. State</i> , 17 N.Y.S.2d 675 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1987).....	13
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	47
<i>Direct Mail Prod. Servs. Ltd. v. MBNA Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1277597 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2000).....	63
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Eagle Tenants Corp. v. Fishbein</i> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 218 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1992).....	40

<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	20
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. Alexander Grant & Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 1023 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	13
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 849 N.Y.S.2d 510 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2007).....	4
<i>Fen X. Chen v. Street Beat Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 Fed. App’x 413 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Fin. One Public Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Finch, Pruyn & Co. v. M. Wilson Control Servs.</i> , 658 N.Y.S.2d 496 (App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1997).....	33, 34
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	20
<i>Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co., Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991).....	33, 34
<i>Foothill Capital Corp. v. Kidan</i> , 2004 WL 434412 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2004).....	62
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	passim
<i>Galef v. Alexander</i> , 615 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Great Northern Ins. Co. v. Constab Polymer-Chemie GmbH & Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2891981 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	63

<i>Gron Dahl v. Merritt & Harris, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir.1992).....	58
<i>Grosso v. Radice</i> , 2009 WL 749906 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009).....	18
<i>Gutman v. Equidyne Extractive Indus. 1980 Petro/Coal Program I</i> , 1990 WL 113193 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 1990).....	8
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<i>Harmelin v. Man Fin. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2739579 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2007).....	4
<i>Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd. v. HFH USA Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 133 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	22
<i>Horn v. 440 East 57th Company</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 1 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1989).....	40
<i>Hunt v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.N.Y Jan. 8, 2008).....	38
<i>Hunt v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006).....	38
<i>Iconix Brand Group, Inc. v. Bongo Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL2695090 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....	39
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns. Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20, 54
<i>In re Adelphia Communs. Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2615928 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2007).....	54
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	45, 46, 48, 49
<i>In re Argo Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 134 B.R. 776 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	60
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1279 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	50
<i>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	54

<i>In re Complete Mgmt. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	57
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	42
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Securities Litigation</i> , 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002).....	48
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....	58
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 292 B.R. 752 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.</i> , 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	60
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 1907005 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005).....	48
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 1881514 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2005).....	26
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 2005 WL 2990646 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2005).....	26
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	46, 48
<i>In re Kingston Square Assocs.</i> , 214 B.R. 713 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Petrie</i> , 19 P.3d 443 (Wash. App. Ct. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	42
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3
<i>In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	50

<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	46
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 275, 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	48
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	42
<i>In re Stanwich Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 317 B.R. 224 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2004).....	59
<i>In re U. S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 28544 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 1988)	18
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	28
<i>Inter-American Trust v. Fairfield Greenwich Group</i> , S.D.N.Y. Civ. No. 09-00301 (Compl., Jan. 12, 2009).....	56
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Atlantrafik Express Serv. Ltd.</i> , 909 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>John Boutari & Son, Wines & Spirits, S.A. v. Attiki Importers & Dists. Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	62
<i>John Wyett & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int’l Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 1070 (3d Cir. 1997).....	62
<i>Jordan (Berm.) Investment Co. v. Hunter Green Investments LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2948115 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2007).....	15
<i>Jordan (Berm.) Investment Co. v. Hunter Green Investments Ltd.</i> , 2003 WL 1751780 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003).....	16
<i>Jordan v. Madison Leasing Co.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	13, 15, 16
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. IDW Group, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 321222 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2009).....	13
<i>Kashfi v. Phibro-Salomon, Inc.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 727 (S.D.N.Y.1986).....	51

<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	45
<i>Kinsey v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1907678 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2005).....	3
<i>Kottler v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>Lake Worth v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 93 So. 2d 49 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 1957).....	18
<i>LaSala v. UBS, AG</i> , 510 F. Supp.2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 2004 WL 876050 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2004).....	3
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros, Kuhn Loeb, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1220 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 183 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	39
<i>Lundberg v. State</i> , 306 N.Y.S.2d 947 (N.Y. 1969).....	25
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores</i> , 521 N.Y.S. 2d 672 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1987)	38
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. Russo Produce Co.</i> , 427 N.Y.S.2d 961 (N.Y. 1980).....	13
<i>Maritime Ins. Co. Ltd. v. M/V “Sea Harmony”</i> , 1998 WL 214777 (S.D.N.Y. May 1. 1998)	63
<i>Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1159835 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2000).....	53
<i>Medina v. Bauer</i> , 2004 WL 136636 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2004)	56

<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Young</i> , 1994 WL 88129 (S.D.N.Y. March 15, 1994)	56
<i>Meyer Europe B.V. v. PontMeyer B.V.</i> , NJ 2007, 575 (Neth. Sup. Ct. Jan. 19, 2007)	31
<i>Moscato v. TIE Technologies., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 146806 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2005)	24
<i>Mouawad Nat'l Co. v. Lazare Kaplan Int'l Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	51
<i>Musalli Factory for Gold & Jewelry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 261 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	passim
<i>Nat'l Group for Communs. & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	54
<i>New York Univ. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 639 N.Y.S.2d 283 (N.Y. 1995)	38
<i>Newin Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 371 N.Y.S.2d 884 (N.Y. 1975)	33
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F. 3d 300(2d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>Nuevo Mundo Holdings v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2004 WL 112948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2004)	53
<i>Ossining Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Anderson</i> , 541 N.Y.S.2d 335 (N.Y. 1989)	8
<i>Owens v. Haas</i> , 601 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1979).....	33
<i>P. Stolz Family P'ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Penato v. George</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 900 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1997).....	17
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 708470 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006)	46
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5

<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 528703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2007).....	29
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.</i> , 494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007).....	61, 62, 63
<i>Piccoli A/S v. Calvin Klein Jeanswear Co.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 157 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>Plymouth County Ret. Ass’n v. Schroeder</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).	58
<i>PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22118977 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	20
<i>Pro Bono Investors., Inc. v. Gerry</i> , 2005 WL 2429787 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005).....	40
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Dewey, Ballantine, Bushby, Palmer & Wood</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 831 (N.Y. 1992)	5
<i>Quadrozzi v. Norcem, Inc.</i> , 509 N.Y.S.2d 835 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1986).....	26
<i>Rand Int’l Leisure Products, Inc. v. Bruno</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 823, 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 50085U (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	30
<i>Rego Park Gardens Owners, Inc. v. Rego Park Gardens Associates.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 492 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 1993)	40
<i>Reiss v. Societe Centrale Du Groupe Des Assurs. Nationales</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	51
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 2000 WL 781081 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2000)	24
<i>Richards v. City of New York</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	34

<i>Riverside Research Inst. v. KMGMA, Inc.</i> , 489 N.Y.S.2d 220 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1985)	50
<i>Riviello v. Waldron</i> , 418 N.Y.S.2d 300 (N.Y. 1979)	25
<i>Robehr Films, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 111079 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	39
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Roselink Investors, L.L.C. v. Shenkman</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<i>Rosenberg v. Pillsbury Co.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1146 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	22
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	28, 30
<i>Ryder Energy Distribution Corp. v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	37
<i>Salahuddin v. Cuomo</i> , 861 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	53
<i>Salis v. Am. Export Lines</i> , 331 Fed. App’x 811 (2d Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Savino v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 306 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	60
<i>Schoenholtz v. Doniger</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1420 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	18
<i>Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. v. Peat Marwick Main & Co.</i> , 586 N.Y.S.2d 87 (N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>Seybold v. Groenink</i> , 2007 WL 737502 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007)	20
<i>Shea Dev’t Corp. v. Watson</i> , 2008 WL 762087 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	63
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994)	42

<i>Slayton v. Am. Express. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Sloane Overseas Fund v. Sapiens Int’l Corp.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1369 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	50
<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 957 (N.Y. 1992).....	38
<i>South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Staggers v. Otto Gerdau Co.</i> , 359 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1966).....	57
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers and Chem. Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 271789 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	21
<i>Stratagem Dev. Corp. v. Heron Int’l N.V.</i> , 1992 WL 276844 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1992).....	54
<i>Subaru Distribs. Corp. v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	57, 58
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	42, 43
<i>Thermal Imaging v. Sandgrain Sec. Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Tobias v. First City Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 1266 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23
<i>Transit Rail, LLC v. Marsala</i> , 2007 WL 2089273 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007).....	44
<i>Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 888 F. 2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Underwood v. Bank of Huntsville</i> , 494 So. 2d 619 (Ala. 1986).....	18

<i>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	53
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4668579 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2009)	45, 49
<i>Vasile v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 465 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	61
<i>VTech Holdings, Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>Weiss v. TD Waterhouse</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 94 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2007).....	60
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Winn ex rel. Scottish RE Group Ltd. v. Schafer</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Woolard v. JLG Indus.</i> , 210 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Zaro v. Mason</i> , 658 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	26
<i>Zimmer-Masiello, Inc. v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 552 N.Y.S.2d 935 (App. Div. 1 st Dep’t 1990).....	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	58
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	45
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	57
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) (2002)	57
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
22 N.Y. Jur.2d Contracts § 304.....	34

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352-(c)(1)(c).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 cmt. b (1958).....	50
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14 cmt. a.....	50

Rules

17 C.F.R. §240.12b-2 (2003).....	46
CPLR § 202.....	59
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(c)(2).....	57

Plaintiffs hereby file their consolidated response in opposition to the motions to dismiss filed by Defendants Citco Fund Services (Europe) B.V. and Citco (Canada) Inc. (Dkt. 329), Citco Bank Nederland N.V. Dublin Branch and Citco Global Custody N.V. (Dkt. 340), Citco Group Limited (Dkt. 344), Citco Fund Services (Bermuda) Limited and Ian Pilgrim (Dkt. 334), and Brian Francoeur (Dkt. 318).
